Section 106

Insert full name of

company

Insent full names and
addresses

Presenter’s name, address

and reference (1f any)

CVL F21/May 1998

The Insolvency Ac

t 1986

Form 4.72

Return of final meeting in S 1 06
|

a creditors’ voluntary

winding up

Pursuant to section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company number

03090269
Name of company
BMHL Realisations Limuted
We John David Thomas Milsom David John Standish
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square

London EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom

give notice

London EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom

1 that a general meeting of the company was duly summoned for 7 November
2013 pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of
having an account {of which a copy 1s attached) laid before it showing how the
winding up of the company has been conducted and the property the company
has been disposed of and no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly summoned for 7
November 2013 pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the
purpose of having the said account laid before 1t showing how the winding up of
the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and no quorum was present at the meeting
r_ k@——-—
Dated 7 November 2013

Signed (.L

KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Square
London EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom

i

14/11/2013 #284

COMPANIES HOUSE




BMHL Realisations Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation) (“the Company*”)

Liquidators’ final progress report for the period from 9 November 2012 to 7 November

2013 for the final meeting held on 7 November 2013

Name

BMHL Realisations Lumited

Trading name /
Former names

Bon Marche Holdings Limated (unti] 01/02/2012)
Inhoco 434 Limated (until 19/12/1995)

Company number

03090269

Previous registered
office

Capital Link Windsor Road, Cardiff, CF24 SNG, Wales

Present registered
office

KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, Londen EC4Y 8BB

Jont hqudators

John David Thomas Milsom & David John Standish (David
John Standish replaced Jeremy Spratt on 14 August 2013)

Joint hquidators’
address

KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB

Date of appointment

9 November 2012

Appointed by

Creditors




BMHL Realisations Luimuited (in creduors’ voluntary liquidation)
Liqurdators’ final progress report for the period from @ November 2012 to 7
November 2013 for the final meetng held on 7 November 2013

1. Receipts & Payments

A summary of the joint hiquidators’ receipts and payments for the period from 9 November 2012
to 7 November 2013 1s attached as Appendix 1 Further commentary 1s set out 1n the repon
below

1.1 Receipts

L1.1 Duwidends receved
A total of £35,511 was received from LMB Realisations Limited (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
(iiLMB?’)

LMB was subject to admunistration proceedings and the hiquidators’ lodged a claim in the
administration in respect of an amount of £5,435,000 due to the Company The claim was agreed
and the Company received the dividend paid to unsecured creditors referred to above

1.2 Payments

12,1 Lwquidators’ fees

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 4 127 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 by reference to time properly given by the liquidators and their staff 1n attending to
matters ansmg 1 the hqudation A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at
http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/technical hibrary/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W pdf

A detailed analysis of ume spent for each grade of staff for the varnous areas of work carmed out
for the entire penod of iqudation from 9 November 2013 1o 7 November 2013, together with a
schedule of charge out rates, as reguired by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, 15 attached as Appendix 2

In the hiquidation period, the liquidators have 1ncurred time costs of £19,649 representing 46 8
hours at an average hourly rate of £419 85

At the creditors meeting held on 9 November 2012, the following resclution was approved

“the remuneration of the liqumdators shall be fixed by reference to the ime properly spent by the
hqudators and their staff 1n attending to matters arising in the hiquidation™

In accordance with this resolution, a total of £11,697 has been drawn 1n the penod on account of
the hquidators’ remuneration to date

Under Rule 4 49E, creditors are advised that, withun 21 days of receipt of this report, a creditor
may request additional information about the liquidators’ remuneration and expenses as set out 1n
this report A request must be made 1n wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor or
by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of unsecured creditors
(including himself) or the permissicn of the Court

In addition, under Rule 4 131, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with either the
concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of creditors, or with the permission of the Court, may apply
to the Court to challenge the remuneration charged, the basis of remuneration or the expenses
mcurred by the hquidators  Any such application must be made no later than eight-weeks after
receipt of the first report which reports the charging of the remuneration or incurring of expenses
in question




BMHL Realisations Lunuted (in credutors’ voluntary Ligquidation)
Liquidators’ final progress report for the pertod from 9 November 2012 t0 7
November 2013 for the final meeting held on 7 November 2013/

The full text of Rules 449E and 4 131 can be provided on request by writing to the
Admumstrators at KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB.

1.2.2 Liquidators’ expenses

In the reporting penod, Category 1 disbursements of £392 have been paid representing the costs
of statutory advertising, joint hquidators’ penalty bond and land registry charges paid on behalf of
the Company

2 Qutcome for creditors

2.1  Secured and preferential creditors
Secured creditors claims totalling £121,507,832 were admutted 1n the hqindation of the Company
A dividend of £13,783 was paid to secured creditors on 22 March 2013

There were no preferential creditors

2.2 Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors claims totalling £1,283,324 were adnutted 1n the liquidation of the Company

In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnibed Part) Order 2003, the unsecured creditors
were entitled to recerve a dividend calculated as a percentage of the Company's net property This
unsecured dividend amounted to 0 56071124 pence 1n the pound and was declared on 22 March
2013 amounting to a total distnbution of £7,196

2.3 VAT
The Company was not registered for VAT An amount of £2,418 irrecoverable VAT was
incurred

3 Other matters

3.1  Investigation

The joint hqudators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company prior to 1ts msolvency
and submitting a report to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of
those persons who were a director or shadow director 1n the three years prior to liquidation as
required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 The joint hqudators comphed
with this requirement the contents of which are confidential

3.2 Corporation Tax

Following their appontment, the jeint hqudators sought and received confirmation from HM
Revenue and Customs (“HMRC”) that the Company had no outstanding corporation tax returns
or habilities, that 1t would not raise enquiries into any pre or post hquidation periods and that 1t
had no objection to the hquidators calling final meetings of members and creditors to conclude
the ligmdation

3.3 Replacement of Jeremy Simon Spratt as Liquidator

Please note that on 14 August 2013 an Order was made 1n the High Court appointing David John
Standish as joint hquidator of the Company in place of Jeremy Simon Spratt, following Mr
Spratt’s retirement from KPMG LLP In accordance with the Order, creditors and members were
aiven notice of the Order by advertisement in the London Gazette on 21 August 2013




BMHL Realisations Limuted (in credutors’ voluntary liquudation)
Luguidators’ final progress report for the period from @ November 2012 to 7
November 2013 for the final meeting held on 7 November 2013

3.4  Pre-hquidation costs

KPMG LLP’s fees for assisting the directors 1n performing their Statement of Affairs and
convening the meetings of members and creditors to place the Company into hiquidation were
pard by the ultimate parent group company

J o

John David Thomas Milsom
Jownr Liquidator

Signed 7 November 2013

John Dawvid Thomas Milsom and David John Standish are authorised to act as Insolvency Practinoners by the ICAEW




-
u‘u‘ >t

KPMGLLP
BMHL Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)

Appendix 1

BMHL Realisations Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)

Liguidators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the period 9 November 2012 to 7
November 2013

Estimated to realise
per Statement of

Affairs
£ £

Receipts

54,350 Inter-company debtor 35,511
Payments
Liquidators’ fees (11,697)
Liquidators’ expenses (392)
Irrecoverable VAT (2,418)
Bank charges (25)
Dividends to secured creditors (13,783)
Dividends to unsecured creditors (7,196)
Cash in hand at 7 November 2013 Nil

Note: All figures net of VAT

L=
2
[T
x
&
(7]




salet no-a310yd J0 [9A3] [E1uas auyi m pada) al sting Juswudisse Y1 of Apsanp padieyd 10U S1 SUCHAUN UOTLISIUILPE [ENUSD 1 pAAOIdWd | @S j0 1500 YL,
1wads ow Jo siIsA[EuE 3y1 U1 PIPRIOU aIe PUR WAWUSISSE Y3 0) AN0anp awm padieyd saty ‘y3es [eLa12u33s pue uoddns pur siaiyses Suipnjour JuaiuBisse S o PaYIOM IALY OYm JJTIS ||V

4| poddng
ove Aensiupy
0TL J0)RN)SIUIUPY J0IUdg
ovp Jadvuepy
0SS . dafeuew 1oway
0L9 2011
$9L Jsaupryg
3 2y no 3daeya Lanoy JIPIS Jo apeas)

usrap sasuadxsy

OF T6LF

0v Tot3

+0 8L¥ IO

0%, bLTZ Swisnuaape Aiommg

000213 puog 2ouednsur Komniers sioepinbry

sasuadxy]

01 £69°117 umelp saay s10jepinbicy
$86I¢F 00 6vY'613 08 9v 0t 0 0L ¢T 0s 12 ot 1 potsad uy o,
0007Ey 000913 050 050 uonesiesy 1955y
L919€F  000LI'TH 009 (H 4 0L 1 s1opat]
00083 00sL23 0c 0 0s o saakoqduy
60 86EF 06 TOR'LY 09 61 0E Tl 00L 0L 0 SunPe|Y pur S1011PA.LT)
SEIT¥Y  00BILT 0L1 0L0 001t xe],
LT9EYF DS ELEVT Ov 11 0t 0 00¢ ors 0ol aquendwod pue Lioymrig
80 8L5F 00 B6LTF 0T ¢ 0z 0 00§ dim pue s3]
6L 56£F  00TSLF 06 | 0L 0 A Surgse)
e )
Apnoy SInoy 20)3221(]
aduraay  Jsud ] 04, woddng  imenswmupy 1sdeuely  fJaaupIeg  JjRIs JO ApEaT)

T10C JPGUISAON 7 03 7 [(7 JAqUIDAON ¢ POLIAd 3y} J0f ATEWLUNS JN0-33J ) put W],

{UONEpINGI| ATEJUN[0A ,S1091pad,) U} paIiuur] suonesieay ' THIAY

Z xipuaddy




